
 

 
 
Town of Century 
7995 N. Century Blvd. www.TownOfCenturyFlorida.com 
Century, Florida 32535                          (850)256-3208 

 

 
§In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Town Clerk no later than noon the day of the meeting to request 
assistance. 
§ If HEARING impaired, please contact TDD (TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) at 1-800-955-8771. 
§ If VOICE impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770, for assistance. 
 
§ If a person decides to appeal any decision with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the  
proceedings, and for that purpose, he may need to ensure that a “verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the 
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal to be based.” Minutes of the Town Council meetings can be obtained from the Town Clerk’s 
office.  The cost of duplication and/or court reporter will be at the expense of the requesting party.  Minutes are recorded, but are not 
transcribed verbatim.    

 

- - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - -  
Council Meeting Agenda 

7995 N Century Blvd. 
March 21, 2023 

7:00 p.m. 
Confirm Advertisement of Council Meeting/Bill List Review 

 
 

1. Open Meeting with Prayer 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Roll Call 
4. Public Forum 
5. Ministerial Acts  Approval of Bill List  March 21, 2023 Bill List 
 
6. Robin Phillips  Public Hearing - CDBG Grant Application 

 
7. Leslie Howington  Update on Elections 
8. Leslie Howington  Closing Bank Accounts 

1. Half Cent Sales Tax $39,847.14  
• Interest about $145/month at State Board 

2. Up Front Money for Grants $25,739.54  
• Interest about $1.00/month at United Bank 

9. Leslie Howington Bids on Tractor and Truck Repair 
10. Leslie Howington Land Development Review Report –January/February 2023  
 
11. Mayor Boutwell  Resolution 2023-02 
 Pensacola and Perdido Bays Estuary Program 
 
12. Staff Reports 
13. Mayor’s Report 
14. Council Comments 
15. Public Forum 
16. Adjourn 

http://www.townofcenturyflorida.com/


Town of Century

March 21, 2023

Bill List

Account Number Account Name Payee Amount Inv # Month Date Paid YTD Spent Annual Budget

Garbage Fund

403-34-4-33004 Contract Residential Fee City of Brewton (monthly invoice -varies) $840.00 23-0003522 February 3/9/2023 $46,336.09 $106,000.00

403-34-4-33004 Contract Residential Fee Republic Services (monthly invoice) $8,661.25 0808-000816713 February 3/9/2023 $46,336.09 $106,000.00

Total $9,501.25

Gas Fund

401-32-4-10000 Telephone Gas AT&T Mobility (cell phones/hot spots) $119.54 2/17/2023 February 3/9/2023 $640.30 $5,000.00

401-32-5-27001 Natural Gas Purchases BP Energy Company (monthly invoice -varies) $11,404.70 21259812 February $120,407.89 $215,000.00

401-32-4-10000 Telephone Gas C Spire (city hall) $82.68 3000695959-16 February 3/9/2023 $640.30 $5,000.00

401-32-5-27000 Operating Supplies Gas Consolidated Pipe & Supply (per coupling, per cap) $1,440.00 7530606-000-000 March 3/9/2023 $8,651.59 $15,000.00

401-32-5-27000 Operating Supplies Gas Consolidated Pipe & Supply (repair clamps) $662.40 7530606-001-000 March 3/9/2023 $8,651.59 $15,000.00

401-32-8-10002 Consulting Services Florida Gas Utility (monthly invoice) $500.00 7230224 February 3/9/2023 $2,500.00 $6,000.00

401-32-8-15000 Advertisement Florida Gas Utility (public awareness/damage prevention) $270.00 7230224 February 3/9/2023 $1,933.99 $3,000.00

401-32-4-30000 Utilities Gas FPL Northwest FL (150 E Pond Street Unit 3) $78.25 21119-05374 February 3/9/2023 $548.73 $1,500.00

401-32-4-65000 Vehicle Expense Gas JHB Auto Parts (circuit tester) $16.99 51152 March $1,313.00 $5,000.00

401-32-8-13000 Legal Fees McCarter & English $405.58 9029174 February $1,706.42 $3,000.00

401-32-8-10005 Engineering/Surveying Municipal Engineering Services (Highway 29 Utility Relocation -See Attachment) $112.50 230031 March $276.03 $3,000.00

Prepaid Insurance Prepaid Insurance Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust (4 of 9 installments) $213.08 COM#64744-6-04/2023 April 3/9/2023

Total $15,305.72

General Fund

100-12-4-10001 Alarm System City Hall ADT Commercial (alarm system city hall) $96.76 30204515 February 3/9/2023 $3,031.72 $1,200.00

100-12-4-10001 Alarm System City Hall ADT Security Services (camera system city hall) $101.39 404415606 February 3/9/2023 $3,031.72 $1,200.00

100-41-4-10006 Telephone Street AT&T (shop) $69.55 285359358 02/27/23 February $982.94 $2,500.00

100-12-4-10000 Telephone Admin AT&T Mobility (cell phones/hot spots) $144.96 2/17/2023 February 3/9/2023 $4,670.97 $9,000.00

100-41-4-10006 Telephone Street AT&T Mobility (cell phones/hot spots) $166.60 2/17/2023 February 3/9/2023 $982.94 $2,500.00

100-72-4-10007 Telephone Park AT&T Mobility (cell phones/hot spots) $41.65 2/17/2023 February 3/9/2023 $83.26 $500.00

100-12-4-10000 Telephone Admin AT&T Mobility (cell phones/hot spots) $487.35 2/17/2023 February 3/9/2023 $4,670.97 $9,000.00

100-72-5-27002 Field Supplies Park Bondurant Lumber & Hardware (bucket 2 gallon plastic-showalter park) $14.97 440177 March $3,047.39 $7,500.00

100-72-5-27002 Field Supplies Park Bondurant Lumber & Hardware (circuit breaker -showalter park) $17.99 440128 March $3,047.39 $7,500.00

100-41-4-60003 Building Maintenance Shop Bondurant Lumber & Hardware (connect-shop) $4.49 439488 February $375.76 $1,500.00

100-72-5-27002 Field Supplies Park Bondurant Lumber & Hardware (glue pvc elbow- showalter park) $19.97 440189 March $3,047.39 $7,500.00

100-12-4-60000 Building Maintenance City Hall Bondurant Lumber & Hardware (keys to city hall) $5.55 440031 March $1,930.66 $1,500.00 1
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Account Number Account Name Payee Amount Inv # Month Date Paid YTD Spent Annual Budget

100-72-5-27002 Field Supplies Park Bondurant Lumber & Hardware (lag screw, flat washer-showalter park) $2.64 440191 March $3,047.39 $7,500.00

100-12-4-10000 Telephone Admin C Spire (city hall) $330.75 3000695959-16 February 3/9/2023 $4,670.97 $9,000.00

100-12-4-61000 Office Equipment Maintenance CIT (canon copier) $119.95 41838388 February 3/9/2023 $8,118.55 $21,000.00

100-41-4-67004 Equipment Maintenance Large Coastal Equipment & Hydraulics (See attachment) $2,075.55 25880 March 3/9/2023 $4,601.31 $12,000.00

100-72-5-27002 Field Supplies Park Consolidated Electric Distributors (flex conn insulated wire con-showalter park) $141.67 0939-1008130 March $3,047.39 $7,500.00

100-12-5-01007 Water Cooler Rental Culligan (monthly invoice-varies) $27.60 497115 February 3/9/2023 $127.20 $400.00

100-12-8-10002 Consulting Services Emerald Coast Regional Council (monthly invoice-varies) $1,281.00 8011 February $15,232.50 $60,000.00

100-12-4-30001 Utilities Habitat FPL Northwest FL (150 E Pond Street Unit 2) $39.89 21119-05291 February 3/9/2023 $2,087.86 $3,500.00

100-12-4-30001 Utilities Habitat FPL Northwest FL (150 E Pond Street Unit 4) $92.79 21119-05333 February 3/9/2023 $2,087.86 $3,500.00

100-12-4-30001 Utilities Habitat FPL Northwest FL (150 E Pond Street Unit 5) $121.16 21119-05390 February 3/9/2023 $2,087.86 $3,500.00

100-12-4-30001 Utilities Habitat FPL Northwest FL (150 E Pond Street Unit 6) $62.08 21119-05341 February 3/9/2023 $2,087.86 $3,500.00

100-72-4-30111 Electric McMurray Park FPL Northwest FL (159 E Pond Street) $27.52 21119-05358 February 3/9/2023 $109.00 $750.00

100-72-4-30003 Utilities Park FPL Northwest FL (221 E Highway 4) 36.75 21119-05309 February 3/9/2023 $3,508.48 $7,500.00

100-72-4-30112 Electric Little League FPL Northwest FL (580 Church Street) 40.23 21027-36101 February 3/9/2023 $297.97 $900.00

100-72-4-30112 Electric Little League FPL Northwest FL (580 Church Street) $27.80 21119-05382 February 3/9/2023 $297.97 $900.00

100-12-4-30100 Ag Bldg. Electric FPL Northwest FL (6001 Industrial Blvd) 735.68 21024-46511 February 3/9/2023 $3,169.97 $8,000.00

100-12-3-15102 Helicopter Technology Expenses FPL Northwest FL (6081 Industrial Blvd) $265.34 21023-88697 February 3/9/2023 $1,702.71

100-41-4-30002 Utilities Street FPL Northwest FL (7860 Alger Road) $496.52 21059-54388 February 3/9/2023 $4,546.71 $9,000.00

100-72-4-30110 Showalter Park Electric FPL Northwest FL (7890 Kelly Field Rd 1) $201.82 21086-24632 February 3/9/2023 $2,165.78 $5,000.00

100-72-4-30110 Showalter Park Electric FPL Northwest FL (7890 Kelly Field Rd 2) $27.52 21081-44532 February 3/9/2023 $2,165.78 $5,000.00

100-72-4-30110 Showalter Park Electric FPL Northwest FL (7890 Kelly Field Rd 3) $336.55 21082-33731 February 3/9/2023 $2,165.78 $5,000.00

100-72-4-30110 Showalter Park Electric FPL Northwest FL (7890 Kelly Field Rd 4) $720.98 21082-38789 February 3/9/2023 $2,165.78 $5,000.00

100-72-4-30110 Showalter Park Electric FPL Northwest FL (7890 Kelly Field Road Comm Bldg.) $40.39 21068-09706 February 3/9/2023 $2,165.78 $5,000.00

100-72-4-30110 Showalter Park Electric FPL Northwest FL (7890 Kelly Field Road Theater) $27.25 21035-02817 February 3/9/2023 $2,165.78 $5,000.00

100-12-4-30000 Utilities City Hall FPL Northwest FL (7995 N Century Blvd) $608.93 21066-02317 February 3/9/2023 $3,309.27 $10,000.00

100-41-4-31001 Street Lights FPL Northwest FL (Street Lights) $3,358.34 21034-34078 February 3/9/2023 $17,700.09 $16,000.00

100-12-4-61000 Office Equipment Maintenance Harris Business Machines (canon copier -copies) $428.25 389772 March $9,621.80 $21,000.00

100-41-4-67003 Equipment Maintenance Small JHB Auto Parts (boxed miniatures, lamp, reducer) $35.09 50348 February $4,212.00 $7,000.00

100-41-4-67003 Equipment Maintenance Small JHB Auto Parts (champion two cycle oil -shop) $34.90 51311 March $4,384.92 $7,000.00

100-41-4-67003 Equipment Maintenance Small JHB Auto Parts (grease fitting-shop) $3.66 51310 March $4,384.92 $7,000.00

100-41-4-65000 Vehicle Expense Street JHB Auto Parts (jump start) $155.99 51051 March $1,594.23 $6,000.00

100-41-4-67003 Equipment Maintenance Small JHB Auto Parts (powerated belt - scag mowers) $134.36 51210 March $4,384.92 $7,000.00

100-12-8-10003 Engineering/Surveying Municipal Engineering Services (Administrative Order -See Attachment) $675.00 230033 March $6,342.25 $23,000.00 2
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100-12-8-10003 Engineering/Surveying Municipal Engineering Services (Miscellaneous Engineering Services-See Attachment) $5,361.25 230030 March $6,342.25 $23,000.00

100-12-8-10003 Engineering/Surveying Municipal Engineering Services (NPDES/MS4 Annual Report See Attachment) $306.00 230032 March $6,342.25 $23,000.00

100-12-5-02000 Miscellaneous Expense Admin MyFloridaCounty.com (invoice) $90.00 GS34431292 February $90.00 $1,000.00

100-41-4-68001 Field Supplies Street Philip May Co (Gatorade) $399.90 154047 February $4,638.31 $10,000.00

100-41-4-68001 Field Supplies Street Philip May Co (orange soap) $59.95 154129 March $4,698.26 $10,000.00

Prepaid Insurance Prepaid Insurance Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust (4 of 9 installments) $852.34 COM#64744-6-04/2023 April 3/9/2023

100-41-4-68001 Field Supplies Street PV Business Solutions (2023 OSHA Compliance Journal) $319.40 42682 February 3/9/2023 $4,638.31 $10,000.00

100-12-4-33003 Dumping Fee Ag Bldg. Republic Services (monthly invoice) $169.57 0808-000816741 February $670.31 $1,600.00

100-12-8-10002 Consulting Services Robert T Hudson (monthly invoice) $1,625.00 20051 February $15,232.50 $60,000.00

100-12-4-61000 Office Equipment Maintenance Southern Computer Services (monthly invoice) $1,075.00 18003 March 3/9/2023 $9,193.55 $21,000.00

100-12-8-15000 Advertisement Tri City Ledger (Public Hearing/CDBG Disaster Recovery Funding Ad) $214.50 3/2/2023 March 3/9/2023 $715.75 $5,000.00

Total $24,358.09

Water Fund

402-36-4-10000 Telephone Water/Sewer AT&T Mobility (cell phones/hot spots) $169.80 2/17/2023 February 3/9/2023 $1,776.08 $7,750.00

402-36-4-10000 Telephone Water/Sewer AT&T Mobility (cell phones/hot spots) $244.49 2/17/2023 February 3/9/2023 $1,776.08 $7,750.00

402-36-4-67000 Equipment Maintenance Bondurant Lumber & Hardware (gal pipe, cut pipe threads - for sewer machine) $11.76 440275 March $497.74 $10,000.00

402-36-4-10000 Telephone Water/Sewer C Spire (city hall) $248.06 3000695959-16 February 3/9/2023 $1,776.08 $7,750.00

402-36-4-68001 Field Supplies Water Core & Main $906.00 S373796 February 3/9/2023 $18,456.94 $30,000.00

402-36-4-68001 Field Supplies Water Core & Main $30.77 S392683 February 3/9/2023 $18,456.94 $30,000.00

402-36-3-63005 Water Cooler Rental Culligan (monthly invoice-varies) $11.89 797489 February 3/9/2023 $93.33 $200.00

402-36-6-30000 Capital Outlay Water Ferguson Waterworks $41,279.07 214828 February $41,279.07 $75,635.00

402-36-4-68001 Field Supplies Water Ferguson Waterworks (repair clamps) $1,034.50 1474776 February 3/9/2023 $18,456.94 $30,000.00

402-36-4-68001 Field Supplies Water Ferguson Waterworks (repair clamps) $394.50 1475165 February 3/9/2023 $18,456.94 $30,000.00

402-36-4-68001 Field Supplies Water Ferguson Waterworks (repair clamps, wrap clamps) $696.22 1474132 February 3/9/2023 $18,456.94 $30,000.00

402-36-4-68001 Field Supplies Water Ferguson Waterworks (repair couplings) $220.00 1466124 February 3/9/2023 $18,456.94 $30,000.00

402-36-4-68001 Field Supplies Water Ferguson Waterworks (tubing, raptors, sawzall blades, batteries, socket set) $1,124.62 1475158 February 3/9/2023 $18,456.94 $30,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (221 E Highway 4) $27.25 21041-52752 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-38000 Water Wells  Electric FPL Northwest FL (390 Tedder Road Well 3) $1,703.96 21049-58109 February 3/9/2023 $14,020.30 $40,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (450 Pond Street) $36.73 21036-20205 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (6035 Industrial Blvd) $47.20 21024-68101 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (620 4th Street) $110.92 21024-13420 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (6879 Jefferson Avenue) $45.01 21078-45659 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00 3
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402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (6900 Century Blvd) $47.53 21044-94899 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-29000 Electric WWTP FPL Northwest FL (7350 Jefferson Avenue Temp Service) $54.93 21023-00502 February 3/9/2023 $24,524.76 $42,500.00

402-36-4-29000 Electric WWTP FPL Northwest FL (7350 Jefferson Avenue) $4,824.64 21023-23900 February 3/9/2023 $24,524.76 $42,500.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (781 Briggs Blvd) $134.94 21028-39582 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (8250 N Century Blvd) $82.91 21060-48834 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-38000 Water Wells  Electric FPL Northwest FL (8630 Blackmon Street Well 1) $1,713.82 21040-24456 February 3/9/2023 $14,020.30 $40,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (8750 Century Blvd) $131.92 21038-03082 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-38000 Water Wells  Electric FPL Northwest FL (9201 Academy Street Well 2) $39.42 21029-69777 February 3/9/2023 $14,020.30 $40,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (9204 Old Flomaton Road) $52.91 21022-56589 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (9301 N Century Blvd) $74.03 21042-60050 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-38000 Water Wells  Electric FPL Northwest FL (Century Blvd Well ) $32.52 21027-26441 February 3/9/2023 $14,020.30 $40,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (Century Blvd) $29.56 21071-19394 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (N Century Blvd) $54.69 21019-61353 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (Pond Street) $33.08 21085-92078 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-38000 Water Wells  Electric FPL Northwest FL (Tedder Road 2) $671.94 21069-18796 February 3/9/2023 $14,020.30 $40,000.00

402-36-4-36000 Utilities Sewer Lifts FPL Northwest FL (Upton Road) $35.23 21044-38029 February 3/9/2023 $8,412.92 $25,000.00

402-36-4-62000 Water System Maintenance Pump JHB Auto Parts (comb.wrench 40 mm) $80.20 50605 March 3/9/2023 $1,676.20 $15,000.00

402-36-8-10003 Engineering/Surveying Municipal Engineering Services (Highway 29 Utility Relocation -See Attachment) $337.50 230031 March $26,229.12 $50,000.00

Grant Expense Grant Expense Municipal Engineering Services (Sludge Press/ LS Rehab - See Attachment) $3,213.60 230037 March $65,469.60

Prepaid Insurance Prepaid Insurance Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust (4 of 9 installments) $639.26 COM#64744-6-04/2023 April 3/9/2023

402-36-8-10002 Consulting Services Robert T Hudson (monthly invoice) $1,625.00 20051 February $9,600.00 $19,000.00

402-36-4-68000 Generator Maintenance TAW Power Systems (9206 Academy Street - Lift Station 2) $150.00 26263649 March $8,787.00 $9,000.00

402-36-4-68000 Generator Maintenance TAW Power Systems (Portable K- Alger Road) $550.00 26263653 March $8,787.00 $9,000.00

402-36-4-68000 Generator Maintenance TAW Power Systems (8631 Blackmon Street - Lift Station 1) $150.00 26263655 March $8,787.00 $9,000.00

402-36-4-68000 Generator Maintenance TAW Power Systems (Shop - Alger Road) $150.00 26263659 March $8,787.00 $9,000.00

402-36-4-71000 Elevated Water Tank U S Tank, Inc. (Henry Street Tank, State Prison Tank, Blackmon Tank) $13,211.24 3082 March 3/9/2023 $13,211.24 $24,900.00

402-36-5-40001 Rental Fee United Rentals (pump rental) $1,363.60 187612779-031 March 3/9/2023 $19,169.60 $10,000.00

Total $77,827.22

Grand Total $126,992.28
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ADT Commercial $96.76

ADT Security Services $101.39

AT&T $69.55

AT&T Mobility $1,374.39

Bondurant Lumber & Hardware $77.37

BP Energy Company $11,404.70

CIT $119.95

City of Brewton $840.00

Consolidated Electric Distributors $141.67

Coastal Equipment & Hydraulics $2,075.55

Consolidated Pipe & Supply $2,102.40

Core & Main $936.77

C Spire $661.49

Culligan $39.49

Emerald Coast Regional Council $1,281.00

Ferguson Waterworks $44,748.91

Florida Gas Utility $500.00

Florida Gas Utility $270.00

FPL Northwest FL $17,330.93

Harris Business Machines $428.25

PV Business Solutions $319.40

JHB Auto Parts $461.19

McCarter & English $405.58

Municipal Engineering Services $10,005.85

MyFloridaCounty.com $90.00

Philip May Co $459.85

Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust $1,704.68

Republic Services $8,830.82

Robert T Hudson $3,250.00

Southern Computer Services $1,075.00

TAW Power Systems $1,000.00

Tri City Ledger $214.50

United Rentals $1,363.60

U S Tank, Inc. $13,211.24

Grand Total $126,992.28
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Garbage Fund

403-34-4-33004 Contract Residential Fee $9,501.25

Total $9,501.25

Gas Fund

401-32-4-10000 Telephone Gas $202.22

401-32-5-27000 Operating Supplies Gas $2,102.40

401-32-8-10002 Consulting Services $500.00

401-32-8-15000 Advertisement $270.00

401-32-4-30000 Utilities Gas $78.25

401-32-4-65000 Vehicle Expense Gas $16.99

401-32-8-10005 Engineering/Surveying $112.50

Prepaid Insurance Prepaid Insurance $213.08

401-32-5-27001 Natural Gas Purchases $11,404.70

401-32-8-13000 Legal Fees $405.58

Total $15,305.72

General Fund

100-12-4-10001 Alarm System City Hall $198.15

100-41-4-10006 Telephone Street $236.15

100-12-4-10000 Telephone Admin $963.06
